

No. 14AP2536

**RECEIVED**

**02-22-2016**

---

**In The Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF WISCONSIN AND CORY LIEBMANN,  
PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND KEVIN POTTER,  
RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS.

On Appeal from the Dane County Circuit Court,  
The Honorable Richard G. Niess, Presiding,  
Case No. 14CV2937

---

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND KEVIN POTTER**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
Solicitor General  
State Bar #1102199

LUKE N. BERG  
Deputy Solicitor General

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
P.O. Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us  
(608) 267-9323

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Public Interest Balance Favors Keeping Both The 2009 Video And The 2013 Video Confidential.....	9
A. The Public’s Interest In Thwarting Criminals, Including Sex Predators, Outweighs The Interest In Releasing These Particular Videos.....	10
1. Training Materials That Reveal Law Enforcement Techniques Will Usually Overcome The Open Records Law’s Presumption Of Disclosure .....	10
2. Revealing The Law Enforcement Techniques In The 2009 and 2013 Videos Would Undermine The “Strong Public Interest In Investigating And Prosecuting Criminal Activity” .....	15
B. The Public’s Interest In Protecting the Victims Of Sex Crimes Outweighs The Interest In Releasing These Particular Videos .....	23
II. The 2013 Video Is Exempt From Disclosure As An Oral Account Of A District Attorney’s Case File Under <i>Foust’s</i> Common Law Exemption .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdeljabbar v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	17
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espino v. DOJ</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	25
<i>Hale v. DOJ</i> , 973 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Hempel v. City of Baraboo</i> , 2005 WI 120, 284 Wis. 2d 162, 699 N.W.2d 551 .....	6, 7, 10, 26
<i>Kortlander v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (D. Mont. 2011) .....	16
<i>Linzmeyer v. Forcey</i> , 2002 WI 84, 254 Wis. 2d 306, 646 N.W.2d 811 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS</i> , 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	13, 14, 17, 19
<i>McGehee v. DOJ</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	21
<i>McQueen v. United States</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D. Tex. 2003) .....	18
<i>Miller v. DOJ</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	18
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	13
<i>Nat'l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	24
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Breier</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 417, 279 N.W.2d 179 (1979) .....	7
<i>Nichols v. Bennett</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 268, 544 N.W.2d 428 (1996) .....	11, 28
<i>Piper v. DOJ</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	21

<i>Prison Legal News v. Exec. Office for U.S. Att’ys</i> , 628 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Pub. Emp. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary &amp; Water Comm’n, U.S.-Mexico</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Rosenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Immigration &amp; Customs Enf’t</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	21
<i>Schilling v. State Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2005 WI 17, 278 Wis. 2d 216, 692 N.W.2d 623 .....	23, 26
<i>State ex rel. Richards v. Foust</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 429, 477 N.W.2d 608 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woznicki v. Erickson</i> 202 Wis. 2d 178, 549 N.W.2d 699 (1996).....	7, 11
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	10, 12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 19.32 .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 19.35 .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 19.36 .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 949.001 .....	23
Wis. Stat. §§ 19.31–19.39 .....	5
Wis. Stat. ch. 949 .....	8, 23
Wis. Stat. ch. 950 .....	8, 23
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m.....	8, 23
